
No. 20-1104

IN THE SUPREME COURT THE UNITED STATES

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION,

Petitioners,

v.

WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS,

Respondent.

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Team No. 1003

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

 I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7

 II. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. Congress did not establish any clear intent to diminish the Maumee Reservation nor or
 intent to abrogate the Treaty of Wauseon, however, the three-part test established in Solem v.
 Bartlett helps to demonstrate Congress’s intent to diminish the Wendat Reservation. 14

 A. The Maumee Reservation was not diminished..... 17

 1. The statutory language used in the Maumee Allotment Act..... 17

 2. The events surrounding passage of the Maumee Allotment Act 19

 3. The Indian character of the land remained largely intact 21

 B. The Treaty of Wendat does not abrogate..... 23

 C. The Wendat Reservation was diminished 24

 1. Congress demonstrated a clear intention to diminish 25

 2. Despite the lack of cooperation from the Wendat 26

 3. The demographic history shows the immediate diminishing 28

 II. Assuming the Topanga Cession is still in Indian country..... 28

A.	Although the doctrines of preemption and infringement.....	30
B.	Since the imposition of the TPT involves competing.....	31
C.	Under the Bracker balancing test,.....	32
1.	The burden of the TPT is not unlawful,.....	33
2.	Federal enactments and regulations do not imply.....	35
3.	North Dakota has a legitimate state interest	37
D.	Assuming the Topanga Cession is Maumee land.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373, 376 (1976).....	25
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363, 367 (1930).....	27
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 118 U.S. 160, 166 (1980).....	32
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	13, 15, 21, 24
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553	22
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164, 172 (1972).....	passim
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 U.S. 2452, 2463 (2020).....	14, 15, 19, 21
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145, 148 (1973).....	27, 32, 35
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463, 483 (1976).....	30
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 U.S. 1072 (2016).....	passim
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450, 458 (1995).....	25
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505, 512 (1991).....	30
<i>Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832, 838 (1982).....	passim
<i>Rice v. Olson</i> , 325 U.S. 786 (1945).....	25

<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329, 331 (1998).....	passim
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	9, 12, 19, 20
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm’n</i> , 380 U.S. 685, 691 (1965).....	29, 32, 33
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134, 156-157 (1980)	passim
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136, 145 (1980).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	25, 26

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151 (1949).....	11, 35
25 U.S.C. § 5124 (1990).....	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 7.03 (2019).....	30
